1985. Those accounts have been reported on by the Group’s auditors and delivered to the registrar of companies. The report of the auditors was unqualified and did not contain a
statement under section 237(2) or (3) of the Companies Act 1985.

4. Commitments
The company has a cash commitment in respect of one of its investments, namely XDL Intervest (USA) Limited Partnership. The company was originally committed to pay a total of
CAN$1m to XDL Intervest (USA) Limited Partnership but the commitment has now been capped at CAN$800,000. As at 31 December 2006, CAN$668,000 had been paid leaving an
outstanding commitment of CAN$132,000.

5. Contingent liabilities
The company has entered into a guarantee of the obligations of Barclub Limited in respect of its lease at its Edinburgh site. The annual rent of Barclub’s Edinburgh site is £57,000.

6. Pro-Forma information
The Accounting Standards require the Group to consolidate Barclub Limited. Shareholder may find it useful to see the separate trading results and net assets of Avanti and Barvest
as shown in this Pro-Forma.

Avanti Barclub Adjustments Group Total

Profit & Loss £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

TURNOVER
– continuing operations 92 6,934 (53) 6,973

Less : Cost of sales 0 (1,158) (1,158)

Gross profit 92 5,776 5,815

Operating expenses
Administrative expenses (446) (5,256) 53 (5,649)

EBITDA (354) 520 166

Depreciation & goodwill amortisation (8) (503) (511)

Interest payable 0 (114) 114 0

Interest receivable 155 0 (114) 41

155 (114) 41

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before taxation
and exceptional items (207) (97) (304)

Exceptional items (339) (359) (698)

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before taxation (546) (456) (1,002)

Taxation 0 0 0

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities after taxation (546) (456) (1,002)

Minority interest 0 0 182 182

(Loss)/profit for the period after minority interest (546) (456) £(820)

Notes to the accounts
continued
10

6. Pro-Forma information (continued)
Avanti Barclub Adjustments Group Total

Net assets £000 £000 £000 £000

Fixed assets

Goodwill 0 6,098 (2,022) 4,076

Tangible assets 328 1,078 1,406

Investments 13,487 0 (7,076) 6,411

13,815 7,176 11,893

Current assets
Stock 0 163 163

Debtors 155 1,099 (21) 1,233

Cash at bank and in-hand 1,539 151 1,690

1,694 1,413 3,086

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 71 1,259 21 1,309

Net current assets 1,623 154 1,777

15,438 7,330 13,670

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year
Shareholders’ loans 0 (7,776) 7,776 0

Other creditors 0 (10) (10)

0 (7,787) (10)

Net Assets 15,438 (456) (1,322) 13,660
Represented by:

Share capital 5,060 0 (0) 5,060

Revaluation reserves 1,984 0 1,984

Capital redemption reserves 1,164 0 1,164

Other reserves 2,045 0 2,045

Minority interest 0 0 (182) (182)

Profit & loss account 5,185 (456) (1,140) 3,589

Shareholders’ funds 15,438 (456) (1,322) 13,660

Copies of this Announcement will be available, free of charge, from the company’s office at 2 Motcomb Street, London, SW1X 8JU for a period of 1 month from the date of this
Announcement. A copy of this Announcement will also be available on the company’s website.

Independent review report to Avanti Capital plc11

Introduction
We have been instructed by the company to review the financial information for the six months ended 31 December 2006, which comprises the Group Profit and Loss Account,
Group Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses, Group Balance Sheet, Group Cash Flow Statement and the related notes 1 to 4. We have read the other information